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1 An Act relatin9 to permissible fees and charges which may be 

2 assessed and collected with respect to certain consumer credit 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA: 

TLSB 2155SC 78 

mj/sc/14 



S.F. ____ H.F. 

1 Section 1.;' Section 537.2501, subsection 1, Code 1999, is 

2 amended by adding the following new paragraph: 

3 NEW PARAGRAPH. i. With respect to a creditor which is a 
4 bank organized under chapter 524 or 12 U.S.C. S 21, an annual 

5 account maintenance fee, payable in advance, for the privilege 

6 of maintaining a demand deposit account with a line of credit 

7 that may be accessed by the account holder writing a check. 
8 Sec. 2. Section 537.2502, Code 1999, is amended to read as 
9 follows: 

10 537.2502 DELINQUENCY CHARGES. 

11 1. With respect to a ~reeom~tt~ed consumer credit 
12 ~reftsee~±oft sale, a consumer loan, open-end credit, or a home 
13 equity line of credit under section 535.10, the parties may 
14 contract for a delinquency charge on any installment Qr 

15 payment not paid in full within ten days after its due date, 
16 as originally scheduled or as deferred, in an amount not 
17 exceeding the greater of either of the following: 
18 a. Five percent of the unpaid amount of the installment or 
19 payment, or a maximum of twenty dollars. 

20 b. The deferral charge that would be permitted to defer 

21 the unpaid amount of the installment or payment for the period 

22 that it is delinquent. 

23 2. A delinquency charge under subsection 1, paragraph "a", 
24 may be collected only once on an installment or payment 

25 however long it remains in default. No ~ delinquency charge 
26 mey shall not be collected with respect to a deferred 

27 installment or payment unless the installment or payment is 
28 not paid in full within ten days after its deferred due date. 

29 A delinquency charge may be collected at the time it accrues 

30 or at any time afterward. 

31 3. No ~ delinquency charge mey shall not be collected 
32 under subsection 1, paragraph "a", on an installment or 

33 payment which is paid in full within ten days after its 

34 scheduled or deferred installment or payment due date even 

35 though an earlier maturing installment or payment or a 
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1 delinquency or deferral charge on an earlier installment or 

2 payment may not have been paid in full. For purposes of this 

3 subsection payments on a consumer credit sale, a consumer 

4 loan, or a home equity line of credit under section 535.10 are 

5 applied first to current installments or payments and then to 

6 delinquent installments or payments, and payments on open-end 

7 credit are applied first to an amount due for the current 

8 billing cycle and then to delinquent payments. 
9 4~--Wieh-~e~peee-eo-ope~-e~d-e~edie7-ehe-pa~eie~-may 

10 eo~e~aee-fo~-a-de%i~q~e~ey-eha~ge-o~-a~y-payme~e-~oe-paid-i~ 

11 f~%%-whe~-d~e7-a~-o~igi~a%%y-~ehed~%ed-o~-a~-defe~~ed7-i~-aft 

12 amo~~e-~p-eo-fifeee~-do%%a~~~ 

13 5~--A-de%i~q~eftey-eha~ge-ttftde~-~~b~eeeioft-4-may-be 

14 eo%%eeeed-oft%y-oftee-oft-a-paymefte-howe~e~-%oftg-ie-~emaift~-ift 

15 defatt%e~--A-de%i~q~eftey-eha~ge-~ha%%-ftoe-be-eo%%eeeed-wieh 

16 ~e~peee-eo-a-defe~~ed-paymefte-~ft%e~~-ehe-paymefte-i~-ftoe-paid 

17 i~-ftt%%-oft-o~-befo~e-ie~-defe~~ed-d~e-daee~--A-de%iftq~eftey 

18 eha~ge-may-be-eo%%eeeed-ae-ehe-eime-ie-aee~~e~-or-ae-afty-eime 

19 afeerward~ 

20 6~--A-de%i~q~eftey-eha~ge-~ha%%-ftoe-be-eo%%eeeed-ttftde~ 

21 ~~b~eeeioft-4-oft-a-paymefte-whieh-is-paid-ift-ftt%%-oft-or-before 

22 ie~-sehed~%ed-or-defe~~ed-d~e-daee-e~eft-eho~gh-aft-ea~%ier 
23 mae~~iftg-paymefte-or-a-de%iftqtteftey-o~-deferred-eha~ge-oft-aft 

24 ea~%ier-paymefte-ha~-ftoe-beeft-paid-ift-f~%%~--PO~-P~~Po~e~-o£ 

25 ehi~-~~b~eeeioft7-paymefte~-a~e-app%ied-£irse-eo-amo~fte~-dtte-for 

26 ehe-e~~refte-bi%%iftg-eye%e-aftd-eheft-eo-de%iftq~efte-paymeftes~ 

27 EXPLANATION 

28 This bill amends Code section 537.2501 and provides that in 

29 addition to other permissible charges, a state or national 

30 bank may charge an annual account maintenance fee, payable in 

31 advance, for the privilege of maintaining a demand deposit 

32 account with a line of credit that may be accessed by the 

33 account holder writing a check. 

34 This bill amends Code section 537.2502 relating to 

35 delinquency charges associated with certain consumer credit , 
-2-
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1 transactions. The bill provides that the parties to a 

2 consumer credit sale, a consumer loan, or a home equity line 

3 of credit may contract for a delinquency charge on any 

4 installment or payment not paid in full within 10 days after 

5 its due date, as originally scheduled or as deferred, in an 

6 amount not exceeding the greater of five percent of the unpaid 

7 amount of the installment or payment, or a maximum of $20; or 
8 a deferral charge that would be permitted to defer the unpaid 
9 amount of the installment or payment for the period that it is 

10 delinquent. Under current law, such delinquency charge 

11 applies only to precomputed consumer credit transactions. 

12 The bill increases the maximum delinquency charge which may 

13 be assessed with respect to open-end credit from $15 to the 
14 greater of $20 or a deferral charge that would be permitted to 
15 defer the unpaid amount for the period that it is delinquent. 
16 The bill also provides that a delinquency charge shall not be 
17 collected with respect to an amount that is paid in full 

18 within 10 days after its scheduled or deferred due date. 
19 Currently, there is no 10-day grace period and a delinquency 

20 charge can be collected if a payment amount is not paid in 

21 full on or before its scheduled or deferred due date. 
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S.F. 3Jf H.F. 

1 Section 1. Section 537.2502, subsections 1, 2, and 3, Code 

2 1999, are amended to read as follows: 

3 1. With respect to a pr~eompttt~d consumer credit 

4 tr~n~aetio~ s~le, a consumer loan, or a home equity line of 

5 credit under section 535.10; the parties may contract for a 

6 delinquency charge on any installment or payment not paid in 

7 full within ten days after its due date, as originally 

8 scheduled or as deferred, in an amount not exceeding the 

9 greater of either of the fOllowing: 

10 a. Five percent of the unpaid amount of the installment or 

11 payment, or a maximum of ~w~nty fifteen dollars. 

12 b. The deferral charge that would be permitted to defer 

13 the unpaid amount of the installment or payment for the period 

14 that it is delinquent. 

15 2. A delinquency charge under subsection 1, paragraph "a", 

16 may be collected only once on an installment or payment 

17 however long it remains in default. No ~ delinquency charge 

18 may shall not be collected with respect to a deferred 

19 installment or payment unless the installment or payment is 

20 not paid in full within ten days after its deferred due date. 

21 A delinquency charge may be collected at the time it accrues 

22 or at any time afterward. 

23 3. No A delinquency charge may shall not be collected 

24 under subsection 1, paragraph "a", on an installment or 

25 payment which is paid in full within ten days after its 

26 scheduled or deferred installment or payment due date even 

27 though an earlier maturing installment or payment or a 

28 delinquency or deferral charge on an earlier installment or 

29 payment may not have been paid in full. For purposes of this 

30 subsection payments on a consumer credit sale, a consumer 

31 loan, or a home equity line of credit under section 535.10 are 

32 applied first to current installments or payments and then to 

33 delinquent installments or payments. 

34 EXPLANATION 

35 This bill amends Code section 537.2502 relating to 
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1 delinquency charges associated with certain consumer credit 

2 transactions. The bill provides that the parties to a 

3 consumer credit sale, a consumer loan, or a home equity line 

4 of credit may contract for a delinquency charge on any 

5 installment or payment not paid in full within 10 days after 

6 its due date, as originally scheduled or as deferred, in an 

7 amount not exceeding the greater of five percent of the unpaid 

8 amount of the installment or payment, or a maximum of $15; or 

9 a deferral charge that would be permitted to defer the unpaid 

10 amount of the installment or payment for the period that it is 

11 delinquent. Under current law, such delinquency charge 

12 applies only to precomputed consumer credit transactions. 
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SENATE CLIP SHEET MARCH 18, 1999 

SENATE FILE 318 
094 

1 Amend Senate File 318 as follows: 
2 1. By striking everything after the enacting 
3 clause and inserting the following: 
4 "Section 1. Section 535.10, subsection 3, Code 
5 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
6 3. a. A lender may collect in connection with 
7 establishing or renewing a home equity line of credit 
8 the costs listed in section 535.8, subsection 2, 
9 paragraph "b", charges for insurance as described in 

10 section 537.2501, subsection 2, and a loan processing 
11 fee as agreed between the borrower and the lender, and 
12 annually may collect an account maintenance fee of not 
13 more than fifteen dollars. Fees collected under this 
14 subsection shall be disregarded for purposes of 
15 determining the maximum charge permitted by subsection 
16 4. 
17 b. The parties to a home equity line of credit 

which is not a consumer credit transaction, as defined 
in section 537.1301, may contract for a delinquency 
charge under terms no more favorable than those 
permitted for open-end credit under section 537.2502. 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

3 
Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 535.14 PROMPT PAYMENT ON 

LOANS SECURED BY RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY. 
A lender is subject to the requirements set forth 

in section 537.3206, regarding the prompt crediting of 
6 payments, with respect to a loan secured by a lien or 

27 security interest on owner-occupied residential real 
28 property. For purposes of this section, "residential 
29 real property" means residential real property as 
30 defined in section 535B.l. 
31 Sec. 3. Section 537.2502, subsections 1, 2, and 3, 
32 Code 1999, are amended to read as follows: 
33 1. With respect to a preeomptt~ed consumer credit 
34 transaction not pursuant to an open-end credit 
35 arrangement and other than a consumer lease or 
36 consumer rental purchase agreement, the parties may 
37 contract for a delinquency charge on any installment 
38 not paid in full within ten days after its due date, 
39 as originally scheduled or as deferred, in an amount 
40 ~o~-exeeed~~g-~he-grea~er-o£-e~~her-o£-~he-£ollow~~g 
41 as follows: 
42. a. For a precomputed transaction, an amount not 
43 exceeding the greater of either of the following: 
44 a~ 1!l Five percent of the unpaid amount of the 
45 installment, or a maximum of twenty dollars. 
46 b~ ~ The deferral charge that would be permitted 
47 to defer the unpaid amount of the installment for the 
48 period that it is delinquent. 

b. For an interest-bearing transaction, an amount 
not exceeding five percent of the unpaid amount of the 

3094 -1-
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1 installment, or a maximum of fifteen dollars. 
2 2. A delinquency charge under subsection 1, 
3 pere9reph-llell, may be collected only once on an 
4 installment however long it remains in default. No 
5 delinquency charge may be collected with respect to a 
6 deferred installment unless the installment is not 
7 paid in full within ten days after its deferred due 
8 date. A delinquency charge may be collected at the 
9 time it accrues or at any time afterward. 

10 3. No A delinquency charge mer shall not be 
11 collected under subsection l,-pere9reph-llell, on an 
12 installment which is paid in full within ten days 
13 after its scheduled or deferred installment due date 
14 even though an earlier maturing installment or a 
15 delinquency or deferral charge on an earlier 
16 installment may not have been paid in full. For 

Page 5 

17 purposes of this subsection payments are applied first 
18 to current installments and then to delinquent 
19 installments. 
20 Sec. 4. Section 537.3206, Code 1999, is amended by 
21 adding the following new subsection: 
22 NEW SUBSECTION. 4. a. A creditor shall credit a 
23 payment to the consumer's account as of the date of 
24 receipt, except when a delay in crediting does not 
25 result in a finance or other charge, including a late 
26 charge, or except as provided in paragraph "b". For 
27 purposes of this subsection, a delay in posting does 
28 not violate this subsection so long as the payment is 
29 credited as of the date of receipt. 
30 b. If a creditor specifies requirements for the 
31 consumer to follow in making payments on the contract, 
32 payment coupon book, payment coupon or statement, or 
33 periodic statement, but accepts a payment that does 
34 not conform to the requirements, the creditor shall 
35 credit the payment within two days of receipt of such 
36 payment. 
37 c. If a creditor fails to credit a payment as 
38 required by this subsection in time to avoid the 
39 imposition of a finance or other charge, including a 
40 delinquency charge, the creditor shall adjust the 
41 consumer's account so that the charges imposed are 
42 credited to the consumer's account during the next 
43 payment period." 
44 2. Title page, by striking lines 1 through 3 and 
45 inserting the following: "An Act relating to 
46 permissible fees and charges which may be assessed and 
47 collected with respect to certain consumer credit 
48 transactions." 
49 
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